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Mr. Thomas Gibbons W sep - )|
NYSDEC ]
625 Broadway 12" Floor . ——
Albany, NY 12233-7015 PREMEDIAL Acrion -

RE: Pulsing Procedure Report # 2
Westbury Valet Cleaners

123 Post Ave

Westbury, NY 11590

Site [D# 130088

Dear Mr. Gibbons:

Anson Environmental Ltd. (AEL) began pulsing the soil vapor extraction system (SVES)
of Westbury Valet Cleaners, approved by the NYSDEC letter dated September 13, 2002, on June
18, 2003. According to the approved plan, AEL restarted the system on July 30, 2003 and
conducted the system check one week later on August 5, 2003.

Work Completed During the Monitoring Period (June 18, 2003 thru August 5, 2003)

AEL conducted monitoring per instructions from the NYSDEC. On each visit AEL
performed the system check and collected air samples at extraction wells for analysis using an
Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM).

AEL performed system checks utilizing a dedicated O&M data sheet dedicated logbook
of other activities that have occurred on site. Work completed at the site included:

® The SVES wells RW1-8, RW2-S, RW3-§, and RW4-S were not operating during
the monitoring period.

e The SVES wells were returned to full operation on July 30, 2003.
Field screening of the pre-carbon, between carbons, and system exhaust air was
conducted utilizing an OVM on August 5, 2003. Carbon canisters were changed
when OVM readings showed that breakthrough had occurred. A chart and table
summarizing the data is attached in the Appendix A and the dedicated O&M sheet
for this site visit is attached in Appendix E of this report.

¢ The extractions wells were monitored for flow and vacuum pressure. A summary
table for the four extraction wells is attached in Appendix A. The actual O&M
sheet for this site visit is attached in Appendix E.

e Field screening of the extraction wells was conducted utilizing an OVM and a
summary table for this data is attached in Appendix A. The actual O&M sheet is
attached in appendix E.

“Your Environmental Partner”



* Remedial system performance air samples were collected by AEL utilizing Tedlar
bags on August 5, 2003 at the pre-carbon (influent) and after the second carbon
(effluent) locations.

¢ Indoor Air Samples (perc badges) were collected on July 28-29, 2003 in the
Chiropractor Office and common basement; and July 29-30, 2003 in the Gomez
apartment.

e Semi-Annual groundwater samples were collected from the three on-site
groundwater-monitoring wells on August 5, 2003.

¢  OnJuly 15, 2003 twenty-seven (27) drums of non-hazardous waste was removed
from the site for proper disposal.

System Sampling Results

On August 5, 2003, AEL collected SVE air samples using five (5) liter Tedlar Bags.
Using EPA Method 8260, samples were analyzed by Environmental Testing Laboratories (EIL)
in Farmingdale, NY. Influent and effluent air samples of the SVE remediation system were
collected and denoted as “Pre-Carbon™ and “Post Carbon”, respectively. Detected compounds
for pre-carbon and post carbon samples are summarized in Table 1, a historical graph of detected
compounds is in Appendix A, and the laboratory analytical data sheets are in Appendix B. The
data was compared to the June 18, 2003 air bag data (Table # 1) and no significant increase in
the levels of “Perc” were detected one week after restarting the SVES system on July 30, 2003
after a 30 day OFF period.

Quarterly Air Monitoring of Surrounding Properties

AEL conducted quarterly air monitoring of the surrounding properties over the time
period of July 28-29 and 29-30, 2003 for a period of approximately 24 hours in each sampling
location. A summary sheet of these data is attached in Appendix C. The samples were collected
Just prior to the restarting of the SVES in order to collect data from the surro unding properties at
a time when the system was not operating at the longest time. There was no significant increase
in the levels of “perc” detected in the surrounding properties during the sampling.

Semi Annual Groundwater Sampling

On August 5, 2003, AEL collected groundwater samples from the three (3) monitoring
wells on site. Samples were submitted for laboratory analysis using EPA Method 8260; Ecotest
Laboratories, in North Babylon, NY, analyzed samples. Laboratory results were unavailable at
the time of this report, and if available will be included in the next monthly report or submitted
under separate cover.



Anticipated September Work Items

e The SVES will be tuned OFF the week of September 15, 2003 to continue with one-
month pulsing cycles of the SVES.

e A system check including recording vacuum pressure and flow for all extraction wells,
OVM readings for the carbon filtration system, OVM readings for each extraction well,
and other pertinent system readings will be conducted during the week of September 15,
2003 immediately prior to turning the SVES OFF.

o Tedlar air bag samples will be collected during the system check at the pre-carbon and
exhaust locations. They will be analyzed utilizing EPA Method 8260 by ETL,
Farmingdale, NY.

Please feel free to call Dean Anson or myself should you wish to discuss the above-presented
information.

Very truly yours,

Matthew F. Schieferstein
Environmental Scientist

Ce:

Robert Cozzy, PE NYSDEC
Gary Litwin NYSDOH

Alali M. Tamuno, Esq. NYSDEE
John V Soderberg, Esq.

Peter Park Westbury Cleaners
Won Ho Choe Westbury Cleaners
Joseph DeFranco NCDOH
Becky Mitchell NYSDOH



Table I Air Bag Data June and August 2003

Pre-Carbon 6-18-03

Compound CFM M3/min PPM mg/M3 | Ibthour | Iblyear
Tetrachloroethene 210 5.0472 |0.064866| 0.44 |0.000346|3.032148
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 210 5.8472 |0.146271 0.58 |0.000456 | 3.996922

Trichloroethene 210 5.9472 10.011164| 0.06 |4.72E-05|0.413475
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
1,1-Dichloroethane 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane| 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
Post-Carbon 6-18-03

Compound CFM M3/min PPM mg/M3 | Ib/hour | Ib/year
Tetrachloroethene 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 234 6.62688 | 0.126096 0.5 0.000438 | 3.839408

Trichloroethene 234 6.62688 | 0.018607 0.1 8.77E-05|0.767882
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
1,1-Dichloroethane 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane| 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
Pre-Carbon 8-5-03

Compound CFM M3/min PPM mg/M3 | Ib/hour | Iblyear
Tetrachloroethene 210 59472 | 0.17101 1.16 | 0.000913|7.993844
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 210 5.9472 |0.363156| 1.44 |0.001133/9.923393

Trichloroethene 210 5.9472 10.042797| 0.23 |0.000181|1.584986
1-1,2-Dichloroethene 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
1,1-Dichloroethane 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane| 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 210 5.9472 0 0 0 0
Post-Carbon 8-5-03
Compound CFM M3/min PPM mg/M3 | Ib/hour | Iblyear
Tetrachloroethene 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
—0-1,2-Dichioroethene 234 6.62688 [0.189144| 0.75 |0.000657(5.759112
Trichloroethene 234 6.62688 |0.031632| 0.17 |0.000149|1.305399
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
1,1-Dichloroethane 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane| 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 234 6.62688 0 0 0 0




Appendix A

Database Information
Well and Carbon Readings
Graphs for OVM Readings



Extraction Well Data June and August 2003 Comparison of First

Pulsing Data
RW1-S
Field Data
Vac (in Flow PID
Date H20) (CEM) (PPM) Valve Notes
6/18/03 8 43 0 Full
8/5/03 8 42 0.4 Open
RW2-S
Field Data
Vac (in Flow PID
Date H20) (CFM) (PPM) Valve Notes
6/18/03 8 65 0 Full
8/5/03 13 65 1.3 Open
RW3-8
Field Data
Vac (in Flow PID
Date H20) (CFM) (PPM) Valve Notes
6/18/03 15 >65 5.4 Full
8/5/03 14 >65 7.3 Open
RW4-S
Field Data
Vac (in Flow PID
Date H20) (CFM) (PPM) Valve Notes
6/18/03 12 52 1.6 Full
8/5/03 12 52 3.6 Open




Exhaust System Readings
June and August 2003 Comparison of First Pulsing Data

Pre-Carbon
OoVvM :
Date [Flow (CFM) (PPM) Temp | PSI(psi) | Notes
6/18/03 210 1.6 65 13
8/5/03 210 2.7 81 12

Between Carbon

Date | OVM (ppm)| Temp Notes
6/18/03 14 65
8/5/03 2.7 81

Post Carbon

Date |OVM (PPM) (gm) Temp | Notes

6/18/03 0 234 65
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Appendix B
Laboratory Analytical Data Sheets



€nvironr 'ntal Testing Laborat ries, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 63I1-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Custody Document: L5818

Received: 06/18/2003 11:10
Sampled by: N/A

Client: Anson Environmental Inc

771 New York Avenue
Huntington,
NY 11743

Project: Westbury Cleaners

123 Post Avenue
Westbury,
NY

Manager: Dean Anson

Respectfully submitted,

-

Quality Assurance Officer

06/24/2003

K

-

NYS Lab ID # 10969
NJ Cert. #73812

CT Cert. # PH0645
MA Cert. # NY061

PA Cert. # 68-535

NH Cert. # 252592-BA
RI Cert. # 161

The information contained in this report is confidential and intended only for the use of the
client listed above. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written

consent of Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

-1.5818 -

Page 1of9



€nvironnm ntal Testing Laborat ries, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

06/24/2003
Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Sample: L5818-1
Client Sample ID: Pre-Carbon

Collected: 06/18/2003 10:30

Matrix: Air Type: Grab Volume: 5.32 L
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 06/23/2003
Analytical Results
| Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration|  Units Q
75-71-8 | Dichlorodifluoromethane C1010-1264 0.018 0.018 mg/M3 U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane C1010-1264 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 u
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chloride C1010-1264 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 U
74-83-9 | Bromomethane C1010-1264 0.017 0.017 mg/M3 9]
75-00-3 | Chloroethane C1010-1264 0.020 0.020 mg/M3 U
75-68-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane C1010-1264 0.0054 0.0054 mg/M3 U
75-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene C1010-1264 0.0079 0.0079 mg/M3 U
75-09-2 | Methylene Chloride C1010-1264 0.039 0.039 mg/M3 U
156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene C1010-1264 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 U
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane C1010-1264 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 U
590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane C1010-1264 0.0085 0.0085 mg/M3 U
156-59-2 | c-1,2-Dichloroethene C1010-1264 0.012 0.58 mg/M3
67-66-3 | Chloroform C1010-1264 0.0073 0.0073 mg/M3 U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane C1010-1264 0.016 0.016 mg/M3 9]
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane C1010-1264 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 U
563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene C1010-1264 0.031 0.031 mg/M3 U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachloride C1010-1264 0.0085 0.0085 mg/M3 U
107-06-2 |1,2 Dichloroethane C1010-1264 0.013 0.013 mg/M3 U
71-43-2 |Benzene C1010-1264 0.0062 0.0062 mg/M3 U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene C1010-1264 0.0096 0.060 mg/M3
78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane C1010-1264 0.0076 0.0076 mg/M3 U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane C1010-1264 0.0045 0.0045 mg/M3 U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane C1010-1264 0.0065 0.0065 mg/M3 U
10061-01-5 |c-1,3-Dichloropropene C1010-1264 0.023 0.023 mg/M3 U
108-88-3 | Toluene C1010-1264 0.0059 0.0059 mg/M3 U
10061-02-6 |t-1,3-Dichloropropene C1010-1264 0.022 0.022 mg/M3 U
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane C1010-1264 0.0048 0.0048 mg/M3 U
142-28-9 |1,3-Dichloropropane C1010-1264 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene C1010-1264 0.0048 0.44 mg/M3
124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane C1010-1264 0.0051 0.0051 mg/M3 U
106-93-4 |1 2-Dibromoethane C1010-1264 0.00438 0.0048 mg/M3 8]
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene C1010-1264 0.0045 0.0045 mg/M3 U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane C1010-1264 0.0054 0.0054 mg/M3 U
- L5818 - Page 2of9




€nvironn ntal Testing Laborat ries, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Sample: L5818-1

Client Sample ID: Pre-Carbon

Matrix; Air

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 06/23/2003

Type: Grab

Analytical Results

06/24/2003

Collected: 06/18/2003 10:30
Volume: 5.32 L

[cas No Analyte File ID MDL | Concentration| Units Q
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0048 0.0048 mg/M3 9]
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene C1010-1264 0.0073 0.0073 mg/M3 U
95-47-6 |o-xylene C1010-1264 0.0059 0.0059 mg/M3 U
100-42-5 | Styrene C1010-1264 0.0034 0.0034 mg/M3 u
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0028 0.0028 mg/M3 U
75-25-2 | Bromoform C1010-1264 0.0062 0.0082 mg/M3 U
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane C1010-1264 0.0090 0.0090 mg/M3 U
96-18-4 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane C1010-1264 0.020 0.020 mg/M3 U
103-65-1 | n-Propylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0062 0.0062 mg/M3 U
108-86-1 | Bromobenzene C1010-1264 0.0085 0.0085 mg/M3 U
108-67-8 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0048 0.0048 mg/M3 U
95-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoluene C1010-1264 0.0056 0.0056 mg/M3 U
106-43-4 | 4-Chlorotoluene C1010-1264 0.0090 0.0090 mg/M3 U
98-87-6 | 4-Isopropyltoluene C1010-1264 0.0042 0.0042 mg/M3 U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-trimethylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0045 0.0045 mg/M3 9]
135-98-8 | sec-Butylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0056 0.0056 mg/M3 U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0042 0.0042 mg/M3 U
541-73-1 [ 1,3 Dichlorobenzene C1010-1264 0.0054 0.0054 mg/M3 U
106-46-7 | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene C1010-1264 0.0068 0.0068 mg/M3 U

[ 104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene C1010-1264 0.0062 0.0062 mg/M3 U

| 95-50-1 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene C1010-1264 0.0031 0.0031 mg/M3 S

96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane C1010-1284 0.0068 0.0068 mg/M3 U
| 120-82-1 | 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene C1010-1264 0.0068 0.0068 mg/M3 U
‘ 87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene C1010-1284 0.0034 0.0034 mg/M3 U
91-20-3 | Naphthalene C1010-1264 0.0059 0.19 mg/M3
| 87-61-6 |1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene C1010-1264 0.024 0.024 mg/M3 U
' 1634-04-4 |MTBE C1010-1264 0.017 0.017 mg/M3 U
- L5818 - Page 3of9




€nvironn ntal Testing Labora’ ries, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Sample: L5818-1

Client Sample ID: Pre-Carbon

Matrix: Air

Type: Grab

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 06/23/2003

Surrogate Results

06/24/2003

Collected: 06/18/2003 10:30
Volume: 5.32 L

Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE C1010-1264 1000 % (77 -128)

4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE C1010-1264 110.0 % ( 69 - 157)

2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 C1010-1264 976 % ( 70 -124)

- L5818 -

Page 4o0of9




€nvironm ntal Testing Laborat ries, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11755
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

06/24/2003
Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Sample: L5818-2

Client Sample ID: Post-Carbon
Matrix: Air

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 06/23/2003

Collected: 06/18/2003 10:30

Type: Grab Volume: 4. 51 L

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
75-71-8 | Dichlorodifluoromethane C1010-1265 0.021 0.021 mg/M3 U
. 74-87-3 | Chloromethane C1010-1265 0.014 0.014 mg/M3 U
i 75-01-4 | Vinyl Chloride C1010-1265 0.014 0.014 mg/M3 U
; 74-83-9 | Bromomethane C1010-1265 0.021 0.021 mg/M3 9]
| 75-00-3 | Chloroethane C1010-1265 0.023 0.023 mg/M3 U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane C1010-1265 0.0063 0.0063 mg/M3 U
| 75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene C1010-1265 0.0093 0.0093 mg/M3 U
; 75-09-2 | Methylene Chloride C1010-1265 0.046 0.046 mg/M3 U
156-80-5 [t-1,2-Dichloroethene C1010-1265 0.014 0.014 mg/M3 U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane C1010-1265 0.014 0.014 mg/M3 u
590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane C1010-1265 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 U

‘ 156-59-2 |c-1,2-Dichloroethene C1010-1265 0.014 0.50 mg/M3
J 67-66-3 | Chloroform C1010-1265 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane C1010-1265 0.019 0.019 mg/M3 U
[ 71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane C1010-1265 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 U
"~ 563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene C1010-1265 0.037 0.037| mg/M3 U
l 56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachloride C1010-1265 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 9
| 107-06-2 | 1,2 Dichloroethane C1010-1265 0.016 0.016 mg/M3 u
71-43-2 |Benzene C1010-1265 0.0073 0.0073 mg/M3 u

[ 79-01-6 | Trichloroethene C1010-1265 0.011 0.10 mg/M3
| 78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane C1010-1265 0.0090 0.0090 mg/M3 U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane C1010-1265 0.0053 0.0053 mg/M3 u
i 74-95-3 | Dibromomethane C1010-1265 0.0077 0.0077 mg/M3 U
! 10061-01-5 |c-1,3-Dichloropropene C1010-1265 0.027 0.027 mg/M3 U
108-88-3 | Toluene C1010-1265 0.0070 0.0070 mg/M3 U
| 10061-02-8 |t-1,3-Dichloropropene C1010-1265 0.026 0.026 mg/M3 U
! 79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane C1010-1265 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichloropropane C1010-1265 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 U
i 127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene C1010-1265 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
' 124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane C1010-1265 0.0060 0.0060 mg/M3 U
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane C1010-1265 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
E 108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene C1010-1265 0.0053 0.0053 mg/M3 U
"~ 630-206 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane C1010-1265 0.0063 0.0063 mg/M3 U

- 15818 - Page 5o0of9




€nvironm ntal Testing Laborat ries, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1I755
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Sample: L5818-2

Client Sample ID: Post-Carbon

Matrix: Air

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 06/23/2003

Type: Grab

Analytical Results

06/24/2003

Collected: 06/18/2003 10:30
Volume: 4.51 L

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene C1010-1265 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 U

95-47-6 |o-xylene C1010-1265 0.0070 0.0070 mg/M3 U
100-42-5 | Styrene C1010-1265 0.0040 0.0040 mg/M3 U
98-82-8 |lsopropylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0033 0.0033 mg/M3 U
75-25-2 | Bromoform C1010-1265 0.0073 0.0073 mg/M3 U
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane C1010-1265 0.011 0.011 mg/M3 U
§6-18-4 |1,2 3-Trichloropropane C1010-1265 0.024 0.024 mg/M3 U
103-65-1 | n-Propylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0073 0.0073 mg/M3 U
108-86-1 | Bromobenzene C1010-1265 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 U
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
95-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoluene C1010-1265 0.0067 0.0067 mg/M3 u
106-43-4 | 4-Chlorotoluene C1010-1265 0.011 0.011 mg/M3 U
99-87-6 |4-lsopropyltoluene C1010-1265 0.0050 0.0050 mg/M3 U
95-63-6 | 1.2 4-trimethylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0053 0.0053 mg/M3 U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0067 0.0067 mg/M3 U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0050 0.0050 mg/M3 U
541-73-1 | 1,3 Dichlorobenzene C1010-1265 0.0063 0.0063 mg/M3 U
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene C1010-1265 0.0080 0.0080 mg/M3 U
104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene C1010-1265 0.0073 0.0073 mg/M3 U
95-50-1 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene C1010-1265 0.0037 0.0037 mg/M3 U
i 96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane C1010-1265 0.0080 0.0080 mg/M3 U
120-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene C1010-1265 0.0080 0.0080 mg/M3 9]
87-68-3 |Hexachlorobutadiene C1010-1265 0.0040 0.0040 mg/M3 U
91-20-3 | Naphthalene C1010-1265 0.0070 0.042 mg/M3
| 87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene C1010-1265 0.028 0.028 mg/M3 U
| 1634-04-4 |MTBE C1010-1265 0.021 0.021 mg/M3 U
-1.5818 - Page 6 of 9




€nvironr 'ntal Testing Labora’ ries, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735

Sample: L5818-2
Client Sample ID: Post-Carbon

Matrix: Air

Phone - 63I1-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Type: Grab

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 06/23/2003

Surrogate Results

06/24/2003

Collected: 06/18/2003 10:30
Volume: 4,51 L

Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE C1010-1265 101.0 % (77 -128)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE C1010-1265 111.0 % ( 69 - 157)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 C1010-1265 97.1 % ( 70 - 124)
- L5818 - Page 7 of9




€nvironr. :ntal Testing Labora ries, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344
06/24/2003
Case Narrative
EPA 8260:

The following compounds were calibrated at 25, 50, 100,
150 and 200 ppb levels in the initial calibration curve:

Acetone

2-Butanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone

M&P-Xylenes and 2-Chloroethylvinylether were calibrated at 10, 40, 100, 200 and
300 ppb levels. _

All other compounds were calibrated at 5, 20, 50,
100 and 150 ppb levels.

- L5818 - Page 8of9



€nvironn .ntal Testing Labora’ ries, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735

Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344
06/24/2003
ORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

Q - Qualifier - specified entries and their meanings are as follows:
U - The analytical result is a non-detect.

J - Indicates an estimated value. The concentration reported was detected below
the Method Detection Limit.

B - The analyte was found in the associated method blank as well as the sample.
Itindicates possible/probable blank contamination and warns the data user to
take appropriate action.

E - The concentration of the analyte exceeded the calibration range of the
instrument.

D - This flag indicates a system monitoring compound diluted out.

INORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

C - (Concentration) qualifiers are as follows:
B - Entered if the reported value was obtained from a reading that was less than
the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL) but greater than or equal to
the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL).
U - Entered when the analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
Q - Qualifier specific entries and their meanings are as follows:
E - Reported value is estimated because of the presence of interferences.
M - (Method) qualifiers are as follows:
A - Flame AA
AS - Semi-automated Spectrophotometric
AV - Automated Cold Vapor AA
C - Manual Spectrophotometric
F - Furnace AA

P - ICP
T - Titrimetric

OTHER QUALIFIERS
ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Applicable

NR - Not Required

N Outside Expected Range (NYCDEP Table I/l or Surrogate Limits)

x

OTHER

- All soil and sediment samples are reported on a dry weight basis.

Outside Expected Range

-1.5818 - Page 9 of9
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08 2172003 13:16 FAX 6831 249 8344 ETL @
02

€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

08/13/2003

Custody Document: R4781

Received: 08/05/2003 15:49
Sampled by: M. Schieferstein

Client: Anson Environmental Inc

771 New York Avenue
Huntington,
NY 11743

Project: Westbury Cleaners

123 Post Avenue

Westbury,
NY

Manager: Dean Anson

Respectfully submitted,

Pd}xmwm i
Quality Assurarice Officer

NYS Lab ID # 10969
NJ Cert. # 73812

CT Cert. # PH0645
MA Cert. # NY061

PA Cert. # 68-535

NH Cert. # 252592-BA
RI Cert. # 161

The information con‘ained in this report is confidential and intended only for the use of the
client listed apove. This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuil, without the written
consent of Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

- R4781 - Page 1o0of9
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<Ll o026
€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344
08/13/2003
Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR
sample: R4781-1
Client Sample ID: Pre-Carbon - 210 CFM Coliected: 08/05/2003
Matrix: Air Type: Grab Volume: 6.05 L
Remarks: See Case Narrative
\nalyzed Date: 08/11/2003
Analytical Results
"Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
75-71-8 | Dichiorodifluoromethane A1058-2423 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 U
! 74-87-3 | Chlorometnane A1059-2423 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 u
& 75-01-4 [Vinyl Chloride A1058-2423 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 U
74-83-9 | Bromomethane A1059-2423 0.0030 0.0030 mg/M3 U
75-00-3 | Chloroethane A1059-2423 0.0074 0.0074 mg/M3 U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane A1059-2423 0.0040 0.0040 mg/M3 U
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene A1059-2423 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 u
| 75-09-2 | Metnylene Chloride A1050-2423 0.014 0.014 mg/M3 U
1568-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene A1059-2423 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 U
{ 75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane A1058-2423 0.019 0.019 mg/M3 U
| 590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane A1059-2423 0.0045] 0.0045 mg/M3 (]
I 156-59-2 Ic-1,2-Dich|oroethene A1059-2423 0.0074 1.44 mg/M3
i 67-66-3 | Chloroform A10568-2423 0.0037 0.0037 mg/M3 u
| 74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane A1059-2423 0.0042 0.0042 mg/M3 U
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane A1059-2423 0.0062 0.0062 mg/M3 u
\ 563-58-6 {1,1-Dichloropropene A1058-2423 0.017 0.017 mg/M3 U
IF 56-23-5 |Carbor. Tetrachloride A1059-2423 0.0055 0.0055 mg/M3 U
107-06-2 | 1,2 Dichloroethane A1059-2423 0.0050 0.0050 mg/M3 U
i 71-43-2 | Benzene A1059-2423 0.0045 0.0045 mg/M3 u
i— 75-01-6 | Trichloroethene A1058-2423 0.0069 0.23 mg/M3
78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane A1059-2423 0.0060 0.0060 mg/M3 U
| 75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane A1059-2423 0.0042 0.0042 mg/M3 u
l 74-95-3 [ Dibromomethane A1058-2423 0.0045 0.0045 mg/M3 u
10061-01-5 |c-1,3-Dichloropropene A1059-2423 0.0037 0.0037 mg/M3 u
F 108-88-3 | Toluene A1059-2423 0.0060 0.0060 mg/M3 U
10061-02-56 't-1,3-Dichloropropene A1059-2423 0.0037 0.0037 mg/M3 u
79-00-5 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane A1059-2423 0.0050| 0.0050 mg/M3 U
| 142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichloropropane A1058-2423 0.0040 0.0040 mg/M3 u
! 127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene A1059-2423 0.0087 1.16 mg/M3
124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane A1059-2423 0.0035 0.0035 mg/M3 U
l 106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane A1059-2423 0.0057 T 0.0057 mg/M3 U
' 108-90-7 jChlorr.:":)eﬂzene A1059-2423 0.0072 0.00?2| mg/M3 U

-R4781 - Page 2of9
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€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone =~ 631-249-1456 Fax - 63|-249-8344
08/13/2003

Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

“ample: R4781-1

ient Sample ID: Pre-Carbon - 210 CFM

Matrix: Air

Type: Grab

Samarks: See Case Narrative
1alyzed Date: 08/11/2003

Analytical Results

Collected: 08/05/2003

Volume: 6.05 L

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroetnane A1059-2423 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 U
100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene A1059-2423 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene A1059-2423 0.011 0.011 mg/M3 u

95-47-6 |o-xylene A1059-2423 0.0077 0.0077 mg/M3 U
100-42-5 |Styrene A1059-2423 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene A1058-2423 0.0064 0.0064 mg/M3 U
75-25-2 | Bromoform A1058-2423 0.0022 0.0022 mg/M3 U
79-34-5 [1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane A1059-2423 0.0055 0.0055 mg/M3 U
96-18-4 |1,2,3-Trichloropropanre A1059-2423 0.015 0.015 mg/M3 )
103-685-1 | n-Propyibenzene A1058-2423 0.0052 0.0052 mag/M3 U
108-86-1 | Bromobenzene A1059-2423 0.0067 0.0067 mg/M3 U
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimetnylbenzene A1059-2423 0.0084 0.0084 mg/M3 U
§5-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoluene A10568-2423 0.0052 0.0052 mg/M3 U
108-43-4 |4-Chlorotoluene A1059-2423 0.0089 0.0089 mg/M3 U
99-87-6 |4-lsopropyltoluene A1059-2423 0.0060 0.0060 mg/M3 U
95-63-6 | 1,2.4-trimethylbenzene A1059-2423 0.0055 0.0055 mg/M3 U
135-98-8 | sec-Butylbenzene A1068-2423 0.0069 0.0069 mg/M3 U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene A1059-2423 | 0.0092 0.0092 mg/M3 U
541-73-1 | 1,3 Dichlorobenzene A1058-2423 0.0077 0.0077 mg/M3 U
| 106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene A1059-2423 0.0047 0.0047 mg/M3 u
’ 104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene A1058-2423 0.0030] 0.0030 mg/M3 U
] 95-50-1 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene A1059-2423 0.0087 0.0087 mg/M3 U
96-12-8 |1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane A1059-2423 0.013 0.013 mg/M3 U
i 120-82-1 [ 1 .2, 4-Trichlorobenzene A1059-2423 0.0047 0.0047 mg/M3 U
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene A1059-2423 0.0082 0.0082 mg/M3 U
91-20-3 |Nanhthalene A1059-2423 0.0047 0.0047 mg/M3 U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene | A1059-2423 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
1634-04-4 | MTBE |A1059-2423 0.024; 0.024 mg/M3 U
-R4781 - Page 3of9
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€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 fax - 631-249-8344

08/13/2003
Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Jample: R4781-1
Slient Sample ID: Pre-Carbon - 210 CFM Collected: 08/05/2003
Matrix: Air Type: Grab Volume: 6.05 L

Remarks: See Case Narrative
\nalyzed Date: 08/11/2003

Surrogate Results

I:Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery [ QC Limits
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE A1059-2423 958 % (77 -128)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE A1059-2423 96.9 % ( 89 - 157)

| 2037-25-5 | TOLUENE-D8 A1059-2423 974 % {70-124)

-R4781 - Page 40f9
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€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-2439-8344
08/13/2003
Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR
“ample: R4781-2
ient Sample ID: Post-Carbon - 234 CFM Collected: 08/05/2003
Matrix: Air Type: Grab Volume: 5.27 L
~amarks: See Case Narrative
ralyzed Date: 08/08/2003
Analytical Results
Cas No I Analyte File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
76-71-8 | Dichlorodiflucromethane A1057-2385 0.014 0.014 mg/M3 U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane A1057-2385 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 U
75-01-4 |Vinyl Chloride A1057-2385 0.012 0.012 mg/M3 9]
74-83-9 | Bromomethane A1057-2385 0.0034 0.0034 ma/M3 U
75-00-3 |Chioroethane A1057-2385 0.0086 0.0086 mg/M3 u
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane A1057-2385 0.00486 0.0046 mg/M3 U
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene A1057-2385 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 u
75-08-2 |Methylene Chloride A1057-2385 0.0186 0.018 mg/M3 U
158-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene ' A1057-2385 0.014 0.014 mg/M3 U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane A1057-2385 0.021 0.021 mg/M3 U
~ 590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane A1057-2385 0.0051 0.0051 mg/M3 u
156-59-2 | c-1,2-Dichloroethene A1057-2385 0.0086 0.75 mg/M3
67-66-3 | Chloroform A1057-2385 0.0043 0.0043 mg/M3 U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane A1057-2385 0.0048 0.0048 mg/M3 U
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane A1057-2385 0.0071 0.0071 mg/M3 ]
583-58-6 | 1,1-Dicnloropropene A1057-2385 0.019 0.019 mg/M3 U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachloride A1057-2385 0.0063 0.0063 mg/M3 U
107-06-2 | 1.2 Dichloroethane A1057-2385 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
| 71-43-2 | Benzene A1057-2385 0.0051 0.0051 mg/M3 U
i 79-01-6 | Trichloroetnene A1057-2385 0.0080 0.17 mg/M3
{ 78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichioropropane A1057-2385 0.0068 0.0068 mg/M3 U
| 75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane A1057-2385 0.0048 0.0048 mg/M3 U
i 74-95-3 | Dibromomethane A1057-2385 0.0051 0.0051 mg/M3 U
" T10061-01-5 | c-1,3-Dichloropropene A1057-2385 0.0043 0.0043 mg/M3 U
I. 108-88-3 | Toluene HA“JS?'ZSSS 0.0068 0.0068 mg/M3 U
| “0081-02-6 |t-1,3-Dichloropropene | A1057-2385 0.0043 0.0043 mg/M3 u
' 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichioroethane A1057-2385 0.0057 0.0057 mg/M3 U
142-28-9 | %, 3-Dichloropropane A1057-2385 0.0046 0.0046 mg/M3 U |
|‘ 127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene A1057-2385 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 U |
i 124-48-1 'Dibromochloromethane A1057-2385 0.0040 0.0040 mg/M3 U
| T 106-93-4 |1.2-Dibromoethane A1057-2385 | 0.0066 0.0066| mg/M3 U
| 108-90-7 | Chlorobenzene A1057-2385 ‘ 0.0083 0.0083 | mg/M3 LL

-R4781 - Page 50ofS
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€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

ETI.

208 Route 109. Farmingdale NY lI735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 63i-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR

Sample: R4781-2

Slient Sample 1D: Post-Carbon - 234 CFM
Type: Grab

Matrix: Air

emarks: See Case Narrative
\nalyzed Date: 08/08/2003

Analytical Results

Collected: 08/05/2003

@030

08/13/2003

Volume: 5.27 L

F'Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
630-20-6 [1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane A1057-2385 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 u
_I 100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene A1057-2385 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 8]
T 108-38-3 |m,p-xylene A71057-2385 0.013 0.013| mg/vi3 U
95-47-6 |o-xylene A1057-2385 0.0088 0.0088 mg/M3 U
[~ 100-42-5 |Styrene A1057-2385 0.0066 0.0066] mg/M3 U
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene A1057-2385 0.0074 0.0074 mg/M3 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform A1057-2385 0.0025 0.0026 mg/M3 U
i 79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane A1067-2385 0.0063 0.0063 mg/M3 U
96-18-4 [1,2,3-Trichloropropane A1057-2385 0.018 0.018 mg/M3 u
103-65-1 | n-Propylbenzene A1057-2385 0.0080 0.0060 mg/M3 U
. 108-86-1 |Bromobenzene A1057-2385 0.0077 0.0077 mg/M3 u
108-67-8 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene A1057-2385 0.0097 0.0097 mg/M3 U
; 95-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoiuene A1057-2385 0.0060 0.0060 mg/M3 U
i 106-43-4 | 4-Chlorotoluene A1057-2385 0.010 0.010 mg/M3 U
§9-87-6 |4-Isopropylioluene A1057-2385 0.0068 0.0068 mg/M3 u
1 95-63-6 |1,2,4-trimethylbenzene A1057-2385 0.0063 0.0063 mg/M3 U
| 135-98-8 |sec-Butyibenzene A1057-2385 0.0080 0.0080 mg/M3 u
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene A1057-2385 0.011 0.011 mg/M3 u l
| 541-73-1 [1,3 Dichlorobenzene A1057-2385 0.0088 0.0088 mg/M3 U |
[ 106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene A1057-2385 0.0054 0.0054 mg/M3 U
104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene A1057-2385 0.0034 0.0034 mg/M3 U
| 95-50-1 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene A1057-2385 0.0077 0.0077 mg/M3 U
| 96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane A1057-2385 0.015 0.015 mg/M3 U
120-82-1 [1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene A1057-2385 0.0054 0.0054 mg/M3 u
| §7-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene A1057-2385 0.0094 0.00¢4 mg/M3 U
i 91-20-3 | Naphthalene A1057-2385 0.0054 0.0054 mg/M3 U
87-61-6 |1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene A1057-2385 (.0066 0.00866 mg/M3 u
| 1634-04-4 |MTBE A1057-2385 0.027 0.027 mg/M3 U
-R4781 - Page 6 of9
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environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344
08/13/2003
Volatiles - EPA 8260B in AIR
Sample: R4781-2
Client Sample |D: Post-Carbon - 234 CFM Collected: 08/05/2003
Matrix: Air Type: Grab Volume: 5.27 L
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 08/08/2003
Surrogate Results
Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery QC Limits
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE A1057-2385 941 % {77 - 128)
4774-33-6 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE A1057-2385 579 % (69 -157)
2037-26-5 | TCLUENE-D8 A1057-2385 97.4 % (70 - 124)

- R4781 - Page 7 of 9
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€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY li735

Phone = 631-249-1456 fax - 63I-249- a
3 B39 08/13/2003

Case Narrative
8260:

The following compounds were calibrated at 25, 50, 100,
150 and 200 ppb levels in the initial calibration curve:

Acetone

2-Butanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone

M&P-Xylenes and 2-Chloroethylvinylether were calibrated at 10, 40, 100, 200 and
300 ppb levels.

All other compounds were calibrated at 5, 20, 50,
100 and 150 ppb levels.

- R4781 - Page 8 of9
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environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

ORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

08/13/2003

G - Qualifier - specified entries and their meanings are as follows:

J - The analytical result is a non-detect.

J - |ndicates an estimated value. The concentration reported was detected below
the Method Detection Limit.

8 - Tne analyte was found in the associated method blank as well as the sample.
|t indicates possible/probable blank contaminaticn and warns the data user to
take appropriate action. -

E . The concentration of the analyte exceeded the calibration range of the
instrument.

D - This flag indicates a system monitoring compound diluted out,

INORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

C - (Concentration) gualifiers are as follows:
B - Entered if the reported value was obtained from a reading that was less than
the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL) but greater than or equal to
the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL).
U - Entered when the analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
Q - Qualifier sgecific entries and their meanings are as follows:
E . Reported value is estimated because of the presence of interferences.
M - (Mathoa) qualifiers are as follows:
A - Flame AA
AS - Semi-automated Spectrophotometric
AY - Automated Celd Vapor AA
C - Manual Spectrcphotometric
Furnace AA

F
P - ICP
T - Titdmetric

OTHER QUALIFIERS
ND - NotDeteclecd

NA - Not Appiicable

NR - Not Reguired

* . Qutside Expected Range (NYCDEP Table I/ll or Surrogate Limits)
x - Outside Expected Range
OTHER

- All soil and sediment samples are reported on a dry weignt basis.

- R4781 - Page 90of9
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Mr. Matt Schieferstein August 06, 2003
Anson Environmental Ltd.

771 New York Avenue

Huntington, NY 11743

DOH ELAP# 11626 Account# 13658 Login# L95415

Dear Mr. Schieferstein:

Enclosed are the analytical results of the samples received by our laboratory August 01, 2003. Al test
results meet the quality control requirements of AIHA and NELAC unless otherwise stated in this report,

Results in this report are based on the sampling data provided by the client and refer only to items
tested. Unless otherwise requested, all samples will be discarded thirty days from the date of this report.

Please contact your client service representative, Client Services at (888) 577-5227, if you
would like any additional information regarding this report.

Thank you for using Galson Laboratories.
Sincerely,

Galsonﬁ Laboratories

(Hrvss (0 (b

F. Joseph Unangst
Laboratory Director

Enclosure(s)

page 1 of 2



LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Client : Anson Environmental Ltd.
Site : 123 Post Ave, Westbury Cleaner
Project No. : 03011

Date Sampled : 28-JUL-03 - 30-JUL-03 Account No.: 13658
Date Received : 01-AUG-03 Login No. : L95415
Date Analyzed : 05-AUG-03

Perchloroethylene
Time Total Conc
Sample ID Lab ID minutes ug ug/m3
AZ2635 DR QFFICE 1,95415-1 1410 0.6 14
AZ2660 CONDO BEDRROM L95415-2 1450 il 2 30
AZ2556 CONDO LIV. RM L95415-3 1450 0.46 11
AZ2472 COMMON BSMT 1,95415-4 1410 1.28 31

iNTS: Total ug corrected for a desorption efficiency of 103%.

Level of quantitation: 0.03 ug Submitted by: AS
Analytical Method : NYS DOH 311-9 Approved by : jmt
OSHA PEL (TWA) : 100 ppm Date : 06-ROUG-03
Collection Media : OVM QC by: ;;%E
NYS DOH # : 11626
-Less Than mg -Milligrams m3 -Cubic Meters kg -Kilograms
-Greater Than ug -Micrograms 1 -Liters NS -Not Specified
ot Applicable ND -Not Detected ppm -Parts per Million

page 2 of 2
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SR aisSorl | Request For Industrial Hygiene Analysis
_ Laboratories |
gagBKtrk;gIg Road Company Name: Rascn v taamme et ] Lt L Account #:
AN =18} 4
E. Syracuse, NY 13057-0369 Site Name: 123 Par AL ke ¢
Tel: (315) 437-7252 888-577-Labs (5227) = ST ve [ Wik, ~ Clecacs
Fax: (315) 437-0571 Sampled By: M Schide, stcin | Project #: ©3ci1
JChreckit  Reportto: M. # GelnieSeisrain __ Invoiceto: _ G e g repert
Change of r
Address Qnacn Enu tenmente) Licl

778 New Yieek Bu<
uur\-’?if\rjﬂ‘:’\ I\)\/ “]LTB

Phone: (£3y ) 3gi- R[S Phone: ( )
] Purchase order number: £ Verbal Authorization: _ NS LAD  BLAMKS
_| Credit Card (type): Card #: Exp Date:
X Standard Tum-Around Time (5 business days)
] same Day (SD) Next Day(ND) [ J1zpm [ ] sPm [] 2 pay [] apay [] 4 Day
Surcharges: SD = 200% ND by 12PM = 150% ND by 5PM = 100% 2 Day= 75% 3 Day = 50% 4 Day = 35%
~] Fax Results to:  Mect  Selied eistein _ Fax # (631 ) 351-3615
_| Email Results to: SFc &S € consonlid . comn
Sample Identification | Date Sampled Sample Medium Air Sample Analysis I Method
Catalog # / Lot # Volume (liters)* Requested . Reference
Dr OfFf.ce A2 3635 [7/33-7/38 [3M 350 1400 mnin PCE NYS Den
ade Bedingn AZD6ES [7/29 =7/30 460 min '
2ade Living R AZ 3504 ]7/39-730 450 min
Mone s Begererd HZAWIR| T/28 -2/ 24 1410 mun V. J

f ulanks are not submitted, our policy states that a laboratory blank will be added for each analyte and it will be
harged at the normal rate. IF YOU DO NOT WANT A LABORATORY BLANK ADDED PLEASE CHECK BOX

T passive monitors please list time exposed in minutes.

~omments (Please list any known interferences present in sampling area):

~hain of Custody Print Name Signature Date/Time

o i
F linquished by: Methew £ Schictirsinn W%@ 7 sasisz PR i

- .A
i s e 7 & o VR~ C3-01-p3 A10:30 N

Samples received after 3pm will be considered as nexéay’s business.




Appendix C
NYSDOH Quarterly Air Sampling Data



123 Post Avenue
Indoor Air Sampling

Result (meg/m®)
Sampling location 02/20-21/2001 3/27-28/2001 4/18-18/2001 5/16-17/2001 €/27-28/2001 9/10-11/2001
DOH/NCDH DOH/NCDH DOH/NCDH DOH/MNCDH DOH/NCDH  DQH/NCDH

Westbury Chiropractic Center 125 Post Ave.

1st Floor Waiting Room 1,520 and 1,580 NS NS 192 44 NS

1st Floor Rear Office 1,770 NS NS 192 50 NS
Super Super Convenience Store 129 Post Ave.

1st Floor Counter Area 400 NS NS NS 14 NS

Rear of Store NS NS NS 45.3 NS NS

Commeon Basement 1,800 and 1,930 NS NS 831and 1,020 86and 96 NS
John's Custom Tailor 127 Post Ave.

1st Floor Work Room NS 1540 NS 203 NS NS

1st Floor Near Counter NS NS NS NS 51 NS
Westbury Terrace Condominiums 135 Post Ave.

1st Floor - Manager's Office NS 5C0 NS NS NS NS

1st Floor Workshop NS NS 29.3 32 NS NS

1st Floor - Hall Outside Supt's Apt. NS NS 664 NS NS NS

Boiler Room, South Wing NS <5 NS NS NS NS

1st Floor Lobby NS 95 NS 616 5 [PL] NS

6th Floor Stairwell Landing NS NS NS 93.6 5 [PL] NS

Hallway outside Apt. 3R NS NS NS 66.4 5[PL] NS

Apt. 2R - Living Room NS NS NS 5.1 NS NS

1st Floor Meter Room NS NS NS 6.3andS5.4 NS NS
Gomez Residence 135 Post Ave.

1st Floor - Supt's Living Room NS 7,300 7.400 464 12 10

1st Floor - Daughter's Bedroom NS NS NS 233 NS 12

1st Floor - Supt's Master Bedroom NS NS 4,800 NS 17 12

1st Floor - 3rd (Far) Bedroom NS NS NS NS 1" NS
Selassej Residence 125A Post Ave.

2nd Floor Kitchen NS 750 NS 98.8 7 NS

2nd Floor Living Room NS NS NS NS NS NS
Hernandez Residence 1258 Post Ave.

2nd Floor Bedroom NS 700 NS NS 18 NS

Outdoor sample 15 15and 16 NS 1.4 5 [PL] NS

Trip Blank 0.008 meg 0.01 meg 0.17 meg 0.015 0.01 meg 0.02 meg

Notes: The symbol "<" means "less than.” A concentration preceded by this symbol means that the compound was not detected in the sample.
The [PL] notation indicates that the compound was present in the sample, but at a concentration less than the detection limit.
The [SU] notation indicates that the reported concentration is suspect.
* Duplicate sample.

130083Perc Bardge Compressed Dala



Toan |
| 2 madl ol‘_\,\.gl"‘k_\ ‘
s

Maple A¥e b7

gseally PLL
g st |\
T\ Subject Site
e dh\“"—-
- ilrod
/) Railr02&T

o

TLQ!L‘?!!

——

Hichosof LRGN,

Streets Plus

Westbury Valet Dry Cleaners
123 Post Avenue, Westbury, NY 11590

Copyright ® 1388-1596, Microsoft Corporation and/or its suppliers. All rights reserved.




Distances Based on Maps

New Well Locations

RW1-P1 24 ft RW2-P1 78.5 ft
RW1-P2 36 ft RW2-p2 87 ft
RW1-P3 45 ft RW2-P3 96 ft
RW1-P4 55 ft RW2-P4 | 104.5 ft
RW1-P5 70 ft RW2-P5 8 ft
RW1-P6 37 ft RW2-P6 27.5 ft
RW1-RW2| 64 ft RW2-RWH1 64 ft
RW1-RW3| 791t RW2-RW3 20 ft
RW1-RW4 85 ft RW2-RW4| 69.5 ft
RW1-MW1 33 ft RW2-M\W1 84 ft
RW1-MW2| 77 ft RW2-MW2| 17.5ft
RW1-MW3| 621t RW2-MW3| 351t
RW3-P1 96 ft RW4-P1 108.5 ft
RW3-P2 | 105.5ft RW4-P2 | 1205 ft
RW3-P3 | 11451t RW4-P3 | 1295 ft
RW3-P4 | 1235 ft RW4-P4 | 1395 ft
RW3-P5 12 ft RWA4-P5 65 ft
RW3-P6 43 ft RW4-P6 67.5 ft
RW3-RW1 79 ft RWA4-RW1 85 ft
RW3-RW2| 20ft RW4-RW2| 69.5 ft
RW3-RW4| 601t RW4-RW3 60 ft
RW3-MW1| 102.5 ft RWA-MW1| 117 ft
RW3-MW2| 251t RW4-MW2| 66 ft
RW3-MW3| 2351t RW4-MW3| 71.5ft
RW4-129
Post Ave 65 ft
NW Corner







Appendix E
Field Logs and Data Sheets



123 Post Ave

Westbury, NY
O&M CHECKLIST FOR SVE/AIR SPARGE SYSTEM
Date [“)J-'\ D Inspected By: -] . % AN 13_:,. S
Control Panel Arrival Departure
System (on/ off (Gay ofr
SVE Relief Valve Open /@ O cfm
——

SVE SYSTEM INSIDE TRAILER

Was Moisture Separator Emptied? Yes /@
Moisture Disposal Drum F/75/50/85/ E
SVE WELL READINGS (INSIDE TRAILER)
SVE WELL # Flow PID Readings Vacoum Ball Valve
RW1-S 4 il O 4% o] R ichesofWas @5)/ 75/50/25/C
RW2-S £5 dm| |, 3 ppm| 13 inchesofware] D)/ 75/30/25/C
RW3-S YEE dl 7.3 eem| ju incheorwaer] (D/75/50/25/C
RW4-S o T A - R T Oy 75750/ 25 Jies
- cfm B piit inches of Water] O / 75 /50 / 25/ C
L cfm __ ppm inchesof Water] O /75/50/25/C
T _cfm| ppm inchesof Water| O /75 /50/25/ C
efin ppen inches of Water| O /75 /50 / 25/ C
SVE SYSTEM FLOW
Exhaust Moisture Separ.
Vacuum 3 2 7 inch of Water

D

Flow Q34
CARBON SYSTEM
Pre-Carbon Between Carbon Post Carbon ] Notes
PID Q o ppm) J 7 ppm| Q. 5 ppm
Gastec il ppm - ppm| - __ppm
Temp < degrees F| Q) degrees F| 2 | degruss F
SVE Radius of Influence
Fiezomstep]3 (jncht:c;fu\?a ter) Piezamster I3 (anh‘:;:?r'llv?ater) Mot
" . e
P-z = - - ooy B -
P-3 N S G S
| P4 S R ./________________ = __
e = R B R —— _ |




)

ns%

24

8T R %m&

.ﬁ

b*s.%gt:u Yo 7)2p @zn

FHA B 5o o 13y

Py D .3?4??._.:4 o ..,..wc,w, ? =R PRy
ROl B 0 Wshg
Ll (&l
] Mo 50 TS o s
_\3.-.& o .._Qnu .__.u___ un....u_. ANS Elag e T r....I.n. W

ur
NPEVER J G P Q g ? 0 .,....r..f.\.u __,s:a,.-.(..nu.u U_
e ) _» BRLEAS, LN ) R IRT RS Ny

_,...__::.,. «9.-4-@ .u..m.u& n.w.a. ﬂ...:_J,n_h_.

_J_JQ.. o AT emer ) 1_, _.ng 4
G kS
~

B .u.:.w C..—......n_ ‘__Du ey - -

™ B de ey

§5L02 k0o

. s\&ﬁw S\rﬁxo &@ﬁi N
-1 AL 2/ Nﬁ%é& %%.mi;a e\jwc_/

2003179

\ms.v..i\wd.,p@_ {T )93
%S&.% ol Jor @J§, R %QS\ESUH

U 11 TR YYD gﬁb}gﬁgw\ W)
&4.3 n™MQ Au WD) IW) ro 2! @
%u.u#;j S\
) Sy I

- Zopil

M gq,

ej.:xs‘ﬂ_vﬁ 410 .&1@%.«3 J:._mq
M Shs

i ,%_.3:. wt g P

.@ e ,mmw ﬁvwwi@ ,”

WA ?C\ ﬁ,.s Ve it

08 @' Wy eyge/o m
i

i

Py e Joi | B 2]i5

: x\ s
d40N2 L P M N: S
___ \ﬂw awN ﬁn u .\‘__:C:_“ wt;\q i~ % u n. S\ FﬁL \__mr..

\_n..__m\u 3 ﬁ, .:

4% ek
. i
......r c¢ WA \:fug D 1
§ -rf?. B AR SR o B VRS SN *JbA)COJ "

SEoosl{l  oET U Wy afseiy o

“ S170% o3 Cham aF3(Y M.w

o — < o, -



m'w.w.
2

k]

_.Ma

& Rk

Fiy
]
11
55
o
PR

T

Anf SR TR
AR

Lot

wd 519 Jw \Q«m%\m\ﬁ 206! @S@wﬁ(
j tar ¥ ) m
;w.,ﬂwfkv\mg%g wﬁﬁ%%wéo
O }/u\wusﬁrb.ﬁ- w..(é#\u) éﬂ N2 nv§...NAQ\
YY) os o, Svp g7 (0
Wd,*.eu_, ¥ MM %.Sw«& v\g B al «uw&&;m\

SPqvT swp . WY %3»8& Q%wms :
>4 YW A-

[ s g b iyl

WISl .w..E:\SV

ﬁ<wm.\, %xg
2 BN QY PP WD ot é%u

.«EJ«J \dw\,w -V _ ._.w_u,.A.o\d \Bm\&; ,mg
o Y4 e d o G X0 7P smw {Mm
L

4
1 1.
’ g O
/ - i

¥ [y &

»\. m _ w .

.\__ .: 1 %

¢ ...—_ 13 |

L.

/ i i

11 HE

m.._ (Y

[1]] S

i 15 _
i __ u
/ L.
K ik &
_ﬁ '8
...ﬁ. | o i

m?.‘. W...

] i

LE

(R

;
vV

(271 @ Zprfpr vy

| 420 Y 5%
\\NQM,) D ST T 17 S
i . \J

qued Fo e

»\ z\ t# v 7 wm sf B Lt .Mv x&\ﬂ.ﬁg j
: %8&.@% \\vbw\ &ﬁ%&:ﬁ% ¢
| MM%MQ\ f\\ mo\ww,.:«.u c&@ -

el

aol




i3] ,Df.lq

2T .,.‘;___,...u.u et -_r.

Oﬁ.wi_ -3 uJ.....,.w.w i3

h.,r.__—w ___\Jl u_mv .3.

~ T

5 }TE T

R LY

o

ol s VO @ “QME L
D70 A NSy aN
E..}\:..J.:HV £ TN &) L rw_Jﬂw
i 9 . - 5
0 i,w Bitmnly S U Al

o o | o~

\

ULy vy

YT u/__
__I

CofElL

TUbac oy

OWU(-JU Q L

»\@.JQ Sy g
e [

% IFETA Tl Ay o
FRER ..k\. ,:.__.:vu §

i L ey ..._ L

L T

\.
a9 2 }

¥y ey Sirp .___ ‘._ﬁ,\.

-

\:___\Q_ uu_xn\..?.l\

__,\_,.uo‘, S L TS

OV » 18

m 3 \,..“..__Q_ RS .,.h_
VEB/ 5 M o ae
collesy




A ES RO

SANT b)n3)

b SRI 9 U G e Wby <0jsi/g

5

: by ..:.).., s Pl G S L ..;.)...&

A STy .:u_,..f ﬂuc\.w—

M a4y

T3kl y,
u_.. ‘m i wh._..,.,t.
- N a) S __.w.»an...w.
yij 7 ’ i ...w w..ff. PR RN YR \.,wﬂ. &1 r 1y 3P - ..ﬂ/».p\

Lotk g LQ

+« 31 Loy
A9 0l

T -.--‘,":E.gl_ﬂli_aa. gt .

v

o 1y

i f ey

St g

-

F el
wh

LR \.._J"_). ook €

=

L]

el

BT VR 174 U T )
L._ = H
IR ot
9 bh GG
1h9¢ BB MG
%
b
2
wOﬂu\ p1w

o L I T T PO, e 1) T
ah\). ST ANy L &) M\w T i .NH

LAl

A eay el 3 [t

~ai L

ES

AR
w SRt g
1

HQJJL..J“. | K V

PR ___w w-u..... a

(al
TN
(8

P00

oY i ,_u_..u

¥ RV &R 20N
p
0% 04 QL
AL}

ried A
: =1

{

.h..._.n...._w ’ .»._M“ T dqqm‘« Tﬁ.\ nﬂﬁmx.vu:_\u..w

DA YTRIO

-

O VA0 \f
ps

S X3 U

- D::...._jo_ uQ

GHUOL OO DR, DY) wushe  fuopumy)

PR P 8

S B

o IR

ie

.».;O n,._ “u..w,.:z\a@

‘/m:,..!;_ ™y

Ny

bl r......_‘_..m \




